No. 4-32/2013-SPG

Government of India Ministry of Communications and IT **Department of Posts** (Personnel Division)

> Dak Bhawan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110 001 Dated: • 8 .02.2016

ORDER

Subject: Allotment of Shri P. Ramakrishnan, Senior Time Scale (STS) officer of Indian Postal Service (IPoS), Group 'A' consequent upon his premature repatriation from deputation.

Orders of the Competent Authority are hereby conveyed for allotment of Shri P. Ramakrishnan, STS officer of the Indian Postal Service, Group 'A' consequent upon his premature repatriation by the Ministry of External Affairs while he was working on deputation as Deputy Passport Officer at Passport Office, Malappuram, Kerala to Odisha Circle with immediate effect and until further orders.

2. Relevant charge reports may be sent to all concerned in due course.

3. Hindi version will follow.

Jan Arasm

(Manoj Sharma) Assistant Director General (SGP)

Copy to:

3

- 1. PPS to Secretary (Posts)
- 2. PPS/PS to all Members, Postal Services Board
- 3. CPMsG, Kerala / Odisha Circles
- 4. All DDsG/GMs
- Secretary (PSB)/DDG (P) 5.
- CGM (BD &M) / CGM (PLI) / Sr. DDG (Vigilance) / JS & FA 6.
- 7. OSD to Secretary (Posts), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi
- All Directors, Postal Training Centres 8.
- 9. Director of Accounts (Postal), Thiruvananthapuram & Cuttack
- 10. Shri P. Ramakrishnan, C/o Passport Office, Malappuram, Kerala
- 11. Shri A.M. Gondane, Additional Secretary (CPV, SB, BC & DGI), Ministry of External Affairs with reference to their Order No. V/Vig.II/843/03/2015 dated 07.12.2015
- 12. Shri Muktesh K. Pardeshi, Joint Secretary (PSP) & Chief Passport Officer, Ministry of External Affairs with reference to their order No. V/IV/575/03/2014 dated 08.12.2015
- 13. Passport Officer, Malappuram
- 14. The Superintendent of Police, Anti Corruption Branch, Central Bureau of Investigation, Cochin, Kerala
- 15. Deputy Passport Officer (PVA), CPV Division, Ministry of External Affairs, New Delhi

Technology, Mysore-570010

? FEB 2016

∵∧secto:j

- 16. GM, CEPT, Mysore with a request to upload the order on India Post website
- 17. Vigilance Division, Department of Posts with reference to their communication No. 14-01/2016-Vig dated 18.01.2016

A.D.(A)

18. CS to Member (P) / SCT Cell / PE-II/ SR Section, Dak Bhawan, New Delhi Centre for Excellence in Postal

G.A.

19. SO's Guard File

Ajey for Syn Charlos

(Ajay Raj Singh Chauhan) Section Officer (SPG)